
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 
mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 

All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Cabinet 

  

 

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Wednesday 19 October 2022 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Long Room - Oxford Town Hall 

 

For further information please contact:  

Emma Lund, Committee and Member Services Officer, Committee 
Services Officer 

 01865 252367  DemocraticServices@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

 may submit a question about any item for decision at the meeting in accordance 
with the Cabinet's rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Details of how City Councillors and members of the public may engage with this 
meeting are set out later in the agenda. Information about recording is set out later in 
the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to submit a question; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Decisions come into effect after the latest of the expiry of the post-meeting councillor call in 
period; reconsideration of a called-in decision; or Council’s agreement of recommendations. 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

  

Cabinet Members 

Councillor Susan Brown Leader, Inclusive Economy and 
Partnerships 

Councillor Ed Turner Deputy Leader (Statutory) - Finance 
and Asset Management 

Councillor Shaista Aziz Cabinet Member for Inclusive 
Communities and Culture 

Councillor Nigel Chapman Cabinet Member for Citizen Focused 
Services 

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Housing Delivery 

Councillor Chewe Munkonge Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member for 
Leisure and Parks 

Councillor Linda Smith Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Imogen Thomas Cabinet Member for Zero Carbon 
Oxford and Climate Justice 

Councillor Louise Upton Cabinet Member for Health and 
Transport 

Councillor Diko Walcott Cabinet Member for Safer 
Communities 

 

 

Apologies received before the publication are shown under Apologies for absence in 
the agenda. Those sent after publication will be reported at the meeting.  

 



 

Decisions come into effect after the latest of the expiry of the post-meeting councillor call in 
period; reconsideration of a called-in decision; or Council’s agreement of recommendations. 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Agenda 
Items to be considered at this meeting in open session (part 1) and in confidential 
session (part 2). 

Future items to be discussed by the Cabinet can be found on the Forward Plan which is 
available on the Council’s website 

 

  Pages 

1  Apologies for Absence  

 An apology for absence has been received from Councillor Nigel 
Chapman, Cabinet Member for Citizen Focused Services. 

 

 

2  Declarations of Interest  

3  Addresses and Questions by Members of the Public  

4  Councillor Addresses on any item for decision on the 
Cabinet agenda 

 

5  Councillor Addresses on Neighbourhood Issues  

6  Items raised by Cabinet Members  

7  Scrutiny reports  

 The Housing and Homelessness Panel met on 6 October 2022 and 
Scrutiny Committee will meet on 11 October 2022.  The following 
reports are expected and will be published as a supplement, together 
with any other recommendations from those meetings: 

 Draft Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
2023-28 

 Botley Road Retail Park Development Brief 

 UK Shared Prosperity Fund Investment Plan 

 

 

8  Botley Road Retail Park Development Brief 9 - 42 

 Lead Member: Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Delivery 
(Councillor Alex Hollingsworth) 

 

http://10.206.136.158/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=345&RD=0


 

Decisions come into effect after the latest of the expiry of the post-meeting councillor call in 
period; reconsideration of a called-in decision; or Council’s agreement of recommendations. 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 The Head of Planning Services has submitted a report to seek 
endorsement of the Botley Road Retail Park development brief. 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Endorse the Botley Road Retail Park development brief. 

 

 

9  Draft Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Strategy 2023-28 

43 - 252 

 Lead Member: Cabinet Member for Housing (Councillor Linda Smith)  

 The Executive Director (Communities and People) has submitted a 
report to seek approval of the Housing, Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy 2023-28 for public consultation. 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Note the progress made to develop a new Housing, Homelessness 
and Rough Sleeping Strategy for Oxford; 

2. Approve the draft Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Strategy 2023-28 at Appendix 1 for public consultation; 

3. Approve the launch of statutory 6 week public consultation to 
collect feedback on the draft strategy; and 

4. Delegate authority to the Executive Director (Communities and 
People), in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing, to 
make any necessary editorial corrections, minor amendments, and 
updates to the draft strategy and strategy evidence base prior to the 
public consultation. 

 

 

10  UK Shared Prosperity Fund Indicative Investment Plan 253 - 300 

 Lead Members: Cabinet Member for Zero Carbon Oxford and Climate 
Justice (Councillor Imogen Thomas), Leader - Inclusive Economy and 
Partnerships (Councillor Susan Brown) 

 

 The Head of Regeneration and Economy has submitted a report to 
seek Cabinet endorsement of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) 
Investment Plan, allocation of budget, and delegated authority to enter 
contract with Government for delivery of the plan on behalf of Oxford 
City Council. 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Endorse the Oxford City Council UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
Investment Plan, as submitted to government on 1 August under a 
delegated officer decision, in order to secure up to £1m of funding 

 



 

Decisions come into effect after the latest of the expiry of the post-meeting councillor call in 
period; reconsideration of a called-in decision; or Council’s agreement of recommendations. 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

for the city; 

2. Delegate authority to the Executive Director (Development) to take 
the necessary decisions and actions to oversee the UKSPF 
investment plan, including implementing and administering the 
scheme and the resulting projects in accordance with the 
requirements and priorities of the prospectus and fund; 

 
3. Delegate authority to the Executive Director (Development) to 

enter into a contract with central government to deliver the UKSPF 
and to make non-material changes to the investment plan in 
consultation with the Head of Financial Services / Section 151 
Officer, the Cabinet Member for Inclusive Economy and 
Partnerships, and the Cabinet Member for Zero Carbon Oxford and 
Climate Justice; and 

 
4. Recommend to Council the establishing of Capital and Revenue 

budgets in accordance with paragraph 21 of the report. 
 

11  Minutes 301 - 308 

 Recommendation: That Cabinet resolves to approve the minutes of 
the meeting held on 14 September 2022 as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

12  Dates of Future Meetings  

 Meetings are scheduled for the following dates: 

16 November 2022 

14 December 2022 

25 January 2023 

8 February 2023 

15 March 2023 

19 April 2023 

All meetings start at 6.00pm. 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Information for those attending 

Recording and reporting on meetings held in public
[...]
bers 

Such items must be submitted within the same timescale as questions and will be for 
discussion only and not for a Cabinet decision. Any item which requires a decision of the 
Cabinet will be the subject of a report to a future meeting of the Cabinet. 

 

mailto:cabinet@oxford.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

To: Cabinet 

Date: 19 October 2022 

Report of: Executive Director (Development)  

Title of Report:  Development Brief for Botley Road Retail Park  

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To invite Cabinet to endorse the Botley Road Retail Park 
Development Brief  

Key decision: No 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Alex Hollingsworth, Cabinet Member for 
Planning and Housing Delivery  

Corporate Priority: Support Thriving Communities; Foster an Inclusive 
Economy; Pursue a Zero Carbon Oxford 

Policy Framework: Oxford Local Plan 2036 and evidence base for the 
preparation of the Oxford Local Plan 2040 

 

Recommendation: That Cabinet resolves to: 

1. Endorse the Botley Road Retail Park development brief. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Development Brief 

Appendix 2 Summary of Comments 

Appendix 3 Risk Register 

 

Introduction and background 

1. Within the planning system Use Classes define what use a building can be put to; 
to change from one use to another usually requires planning permission. In April 
2021 the Government made very significant changes the Use Classes Order1, in 
particular to remove the differentiation between a retail use and most employment 
uses. These are now only covered by the single Use Class E. This means that 

                                            

1 Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 

9

Agenda Item 8

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/757/made


buildings currently in Retail Use can be changed to office or research laboratory 
use without needing planning permission. This creates a challenge, but also 
opportunities. One of those opportunities is the Botley Road Retail Park.  

 

2. The Botley Road Retail Park is made up of a series of large retail units surrounded 
by car parking, given planning permission – some on appeal – in the 1980s and 
1990s before national planning policies made it easier to resist car-based out of 
town retail developments. The buildings are of poor quality, and collectively make 
up a poor quality environment. The amount of car parking provision is entirely 
contrary to current City Council planning policy. The sites are largely in an area of 
functional flood plain that precludes residential development.  

 

 

Figure 1: Map of Botley Road Retail Park 

 

3. There is landowner interest in seeking alternative uses for these sites; a planning 
application for the conversion of two retail units to R&D (research and 
development) uses was approved in 2021. There is then a significant opportunity to 
shape the transformation of this area away from low density car-based retail uses, 
and towards higher density employment uses, in line with current City Council 
policies in favour of reducing car travel and siting employment close to existing 
public transport routes and hubs, such as Oxford Railway Station. At the same time 
there is a significant challenge to ensure that any such developments integrate 
better with the existing area, and link properly with those transport routes. 

 
4. Landowners and the County Council have submitted their comments on the draft 

brief and these are summarised in Appendix 2.  Amendments have been made to 
the brief where appropriate in response to comments raised by both landowners 
and the County Council. 
 

10



5. The retail park is not an allocated site in the Oxford Local Plan 2036, and sits 

outside the West End “Area of Opportunity” and the related draft West End 

Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), hence there is no specific guidance on 

how change should be managed over and above citywide policies in the Oxford 

Loc
[...]
Member: Councillor Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing 

Corporate Priority: Deliver More, Affordable Housing and Supporting Thriving 
Communities  

Policy Framework: Housing, Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy 
2023-28 

Recommendations: That Cabinet resolves to: 

1. Note the progress made to develop a new Housing, Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Strategy for Oxford; 

2. Approve the draft Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
2023-28 at Appendix 1 for public consultation; 

3. Approve the launch of statutory 6 week public consultation to collect 
feedback on the draft strategy; 

4. Delegate authority to the Executive Director (Communities and People), in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing, to make any necessary 
editorial corrections, minor amendments, and updates to the draft strategy 
and strategy evidence base prior to the public consultation launch. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Draft Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Strategy 2023-28 

Appendix 1A Oxford City Council’s Homelessness Review and 
Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
Evidence base 2021 

Appendix 2 Equalities Impact Assessment  

Appendix 3 Risk Register 

43

Agenda Item 9



Introduction and background 

1. The Homelessness Act 2002 requires every housing authority to have a 
homelessness strategy. As the housing authority for Oxford, Oxford City Council 
has a statutory obligation to develop and implement a homelessness strategy at 
least every 5 years, which should be based on the findings of a ‘review of 
homelessness’ in the local area.  

2. Oxford City Council’s current Housing and Homelessness Strategy has now 
expired, therefore the process to develop a new strategy has been underway, and 
a consultation was carried out over summer 2021 to collect the views of the public. 
The strategy will cover homelessness and rough sleeping, but also our broader 
approach to housing in the city, including the Council’s role as a social lan
[...]
e a 
Housing, 
Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping 
strategy in place. 

09/09/2022 Richard 
Wood

3 3 3 1 3 1 The strategy development 
process has been 
comprehensive and carefully 
designed. A robust review and 
evidence base was created in 
2021 and consulted upon. This 
review and evidence base has 
informed the drafting of the 
strategy and the commitments. 
The strategy itself will be 
consulted upon and feedback 
from consultation will be taken 
into account and necessary 

ongoi
ng

Almost 
complete

90% Richard 
Wood

Appendix 3: Risk Register

Comments ControlsDate Raised Owner Gross Current Residua
l

251



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

To: Cabinet 

Date: 19 October 2022 

Report of: Head of Regeneration and Economy 

Title of Report:  UK Shared Prosperity Fund Investment Plan 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To seek Cabinet endorsement of the UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) Investment Plan, allocation of 
budget, and delegated authority to enter contract with 
Government for delivery of the plan on behalf of Oxford 
City Council  

Key decision: Yes  

Cabinet Member: Councillor Susan Brown, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Inclusive Economy and Partnerships 

Councillor Imogen Thomas, Cabinet Member for Zero 
Carbon Oxford and Climate Justice 

Corporate Priority: Inclusive Economy; Thriving Communities 

Policy Framework: Council Strategy 2020 - 24 

 

Recommendations:  That Cabinet resolves to: 

1. Endorse the Oxford City Council UK Shared Prosperity Fund Investment 
Plan, as submitted to government on 1 August under a delegated officer 
decision, in order to secure up to £1m of funding for the city; 

2. Delegate authority to the Executive Director (Development) to take the 
necessary decisions and actions to oversee the UKSPF investment plan, 
including implementing and administering the scheme and the resulting 
projects in accordance with the requirements and priorities of the prospectus 
and fund; 

3. Delegate authority to the Executive Director (Development) to enter into a 
contract with central government to deliver the UKSPF and to make non-
material changes to the investment plan in consultation with the Head of 
Financial Services / Section 151 Officer; the Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Inclusive Economy and Partnerships; and the Cabinet Member for Zero 
Carbon Oxford and Climate Justice; and 

4.  Recommend to Council the establishing of Capital and Revenue budgets in 
accordance with paragraph 21 of the report. 

 

253

Agenda Item 10



 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 UKSPF Investment Plan Submission 

Appendix 2 Oxford UKSPF Expenditure Profile 

Appendix 3 UKSPF Indicative Deliverables 

Appendix 4 Risk Register UKSPF Investment Plan 

Introduction and background  

1. In April 2022 government launched the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF), to 
replace the European Union funded structural funds. The guidance for UKSPF can 
be found here.  

2. In accordance with the Levelling Up White Paper, government launched the 
UKSPF to help address geographical disparities in economic performance and 
circumstances. The funds objectives are to; 

a. Boost productivity, pay, jobs and living standards by growing the private 
sector, especially in those places where they are lagging 

b. Spread opportunities and improve public services, especially in those places 
where they are weakest 

c. Restore a sense of community, local pride and belonging, especially in those 
places where they have been lost 

d. Empower local leaders and communities, especially in those places lacking 
local agency 

3. Each ‘Lead Local Authority’ has been allocated a three year funding commitment, 
subject to the development, submission and approval of a suitable Investment Plan. 
The council has been identified as the lead local authority for Oxford and the city 
has been pre-allocated £1,000,000 to invest over the period of 2022/23 to 2024/25. 

4. To unlock this investment lead local author
[...]
ain valuable 
skills and experience arising through social value commitments 
and developer community employment plans.  

Retrofit skills (E39) The green skills programme will focus on upskilling the city’s 
capacity to deliver energy efficiency improvements on its 
housing stock. This is likely to fund direct training as well as 
engagement and marketing activities to improve access to 
courses. 

 

Financial implications 

17. Once approved, the council will enter into a funding agreement with Government to 
receive grant funding of £1,020,000.  

18. Funding will be allocated annually, with the council paid in advance of delivery. In 
2022-23, funding will be paid once the local investment plan has been signed off by 
government. In 2023-24 and 2024-25, it will be paid at the start of the financial 
year.  

 

 

 

19. In year one, following approval of the investment plan, the council will receive a 
further one-off payment of £20,000 to cover the cost of consulting on and 
developing the investment plan. Additionally, the council is able to use up to 4% of 
the £1,000,000 allocation over the course of the programme to undertake 
necessary fund administration, such as project assessment, contracting, monitoring 
and evaluation and ongoing stakeholder engagement. 

20. Oxford’s UKSPF allocation comprises both revenue and capital. The council must 
allocate a minimum capital of 10% in year one, rising to 13% and 20% in 
subsequent years. The proposed interventions are within these thresholds. Full 
details are provided in the appendix – see expenditure profile. 

21. Once approved by government, the Council will need to amend the capital and 
revenue budgets to include the addition of this funding, as follows:  

  

Funding  2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 Total 
UKSPF Allocation £92,331 £184,662 £723,007 £1,000,000 

257



 

Budget 2022/23 2023 /24 2024/25 Total 

Capital £70,000 £120,000 £350,000 £540,000 

Revenue £42,331 £64,662 £373,007 £480,000 

Total £112,3
[...]
e 
importance of this funding

Current TargetGross

Risk Register

UK Shared Prosperity Fund

As at: 12/09/2022

Appendix 4

299



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Cabinet 

on Wednesday 14 September 2022  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Brown Councillor Turner 

Councillor Aziz Councillor Chapman 

Councillor Hollingsworth Councillor Munkonge 

Councillor Linda Smith Councillor Thomas 

Councillor Upton Councillor Walcott 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Laura Bessell, Benefits Manager 
Tom Bridgman, Executive Director (Development) 
Richard Doney, Scrutiny Officer 
Amanda Ford, Environmental Quality Team Manager 
Stephen Gabriel, Executive Director (Communities and People) 
Caroline Green, Chief Executive 
Sarah Harrison, Team Leader (Planning Policy) 
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services 
Emma Lund, Committee and Member Services Officer 
Susan Sale, Monitoring Officer and Head of Law & Governance 
Mish Tullar, Head of Corporate Strategy 
Rachel Williams, Principal Planner 
Jane Winfield, Head of Corporate Property 
Ian Wright, Head of Regulatory Services and Community Safety 

Also present: 

Councillor Lizzy Diggins, Vice-Chair of Scrutiny 
Councillor Dr Christopher Smowton, Chair of Scrutiny  

Apologies: 

No apologies were received. 

 

49. Declarations of Interest  

None. 

50. Addresses and Questions by Members of the Public  

None. 

301

Agenda Item 11



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

51. Councillor Addresses on any item for decision on the Cabinet 
agenda  

None. 

52. Councillor Addresses on Neighbourhood Issues  

None.  

53. Items raised by Cabinet Members  

None. 

54. Scrutiny reports  

Scrutiny Committee had met on 6 September 2022 and had considered two reports: the 
Oxford Local Plan 2040 Preferred Options Regulation 18 Consultation; and Future 
Workplace: Relocation from St Aldate’s Chambers to Oxford Town Hall. 

Twelve recom
[...]
Annual Report 2021/22  

The Head of Financial Services had submitted a report setting out the Council’s 
Treasury Management activity and performance for the financial year 2021/22. 

It was noted that there had been a slight favourable variance in net General Fund 
interest (£4.82m against a target of £4.73m). 

The Head of Financial Services reported that the outcome was awaited of the 
government’s second consultation on Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP), but it was 
hoped that this would be favourable.  Officers (particularly the Financial Accounting 
Manager) and the Cabinet Member for Finance and Asset Management were thanked 

306



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

for their work in raising concerns about the initial proposals during the first consultation, 
which were considered to have been instrumental in securing changes.   

Cabinet resolved to: 

1. Note the report. 

62. Minutes  

Cabinet resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 August 2022 as a 
true and accurate record. 

63. Dates of Future Meetings  

19 October 2022 

16 November 2022 

14 December 2022 

25 January 2023 

8 February 2023 

15 March 2023 

All meetings start at 6.00pm. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.18 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Wednesday 19 October 2022 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

307



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 Botley Road Retail Park Development Brief
	Appendix 1 - Development Brief
	Appendix 2 - Consultation Comments
	Appendix 3 - Risk Register

	9 Draft Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2023-28
	Appendix 1 - Draft Housing Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy
	Appendix 1A - Evidence Base
	1. Introduction
	2

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Cabinet 

on Wednesday 19 October 2022  

 

Cabinet members present: 

Councillor Brown Councillor Turner 

Councillor Hollingsworth Councillor Munkonge 

Councillor Linda Smith Councillor Thomas 

Councillor Upton Councillor Walcott 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Arome Agamah, Senior Planner 
Tom Bridgman, Executive Director (Development) 
Richard Doney, Scrutiny Officer 
Stephen Gabriel, Executive Director (Communities and People) 
Caroline Green, Chief Executive 
Simon Grove-White, Principal Economic Development Officer 
Tom Hook, Executive Director (Corporate Resources) 
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services 
Emma Lund, Committee and Member Services Officer 
Nerys Parry, Head of Housing 
Susan Sale, Monitoring Officer and Head of Law & Governance 
Mish Tullar, Head of Corporate Strategy 
Rachel Williams, Principal Planner 
Richard Wood, Housing Strategy and Needs Manager 

Also present: 

Councillor Dr Christopher Smowton, Chair of Scrutiny 

Apologies: 

Councillors Aziz and Chapman sent apologies. 

Substitutes are shown above. 

64. Declarations of Interest  

None. 

65. Addresses and Questions by Members of the Public  

None. 

66. Councillor Addresses on any item for decision on the Cabinet 
agenda  



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

None. 

67. Councillor Addresses on Neighbourhood Issues  

None.  

68. Items raised by Cabinet Members  

None. 

69. Scrutiny reports  

The Housing and Homelessness Panel had met on 6 October 2022 and considered the 
draft Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2023-28.   

The Scrutiny Committee had met on 11 October and considered the Botley Road Retail 
Park Development Brief; the UK Shared Prosperity Fund Investment Plan; and 
recommendations of the Housing and Homelessness Panel relating to the draft 
Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy.   

Five recommendations had been made in relation to the draft Housing, Homelessness 
and Rough Sleeping Strategy, which had mostly related to improving the clarity of the 
document.  The Cabinet Member for Housing responded that they had all been 
accepted. 

In relation to the recommendations relating to the UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
Investment Plan, the Cabinet Member for Zero Carbon Oxford and Climate Justice 
responded that whilst it had been helpful to have a steer from scrutiny as to the 
priorities of members, given the nature of the recommendations it had not been 
possible to give a binary ‘yes’ or ‘no’ answer as to whether the recommendations were 
accepted.  Clarification was provided in the ‘comments’ section of the Cabinet 
Member’s response.  As an example, one of the scrutiny recommendations had been 
that a report outlining progress, outcomes, and any proposed changes to the 
programme should be submitted annually to the scrutiny committee, whereas reporting 
and a reporting format already formed part of central government’s requirements for the 
scheme.  

70. Botley Road Retail Park Development Brief  

The Acting Head of Planning Services had submitted a report to seek endorsement of a 
development brief for Botley Road Retail Park. 

Two scrutiny recommendations had been made in relation to the item.  The Cabinet 
Member for Planning and Housing Delivery advised that these had both been accepted 
and the recommended amendments to the document would be made.  

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Delivery reported that Botley Road 
Retail Park was in a sustainable location which was close to the station, cycleways, and 
local bus routes.  It comprised a series of large retail units surrounded by car parking, 
and had been subject to a number of ad-hoc planning permissions in the 1980s and 
1990s - prior to changes to national planning policies - which had resulted in a poor 
quality environment and associated traffic consequences.   

In the past few years there had been increasing demand for office space across the 
city, particularly research and development space.  Changes to the Use Classes Order 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

in 2021 now meant that differentiation between a retail use and most employment uses 
had been removed. 

Given these considerations, the development brief sought to pull together all of the 
existing Local Plan policies and demonstrate how they could be applied to the Botley 
Road Retail Park in order to maximise its potential.  The brief set out the aims and 
aspirations for the site, and would help to improve certainty for residents, landowners, 
developers or potential purchasers.  Importantly, it could not, and did, not create any 
new policies: rather, it was a Technical Advice Note covering a specific geographic 
area. 

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Delivery clarified that the site was not 
being considered for housing development: the main reason for this was its location in 
relation to an active flood zone, and the Environment Agency’s requirement for ‘safe 
egress’ from a residential development in the event of flooding. 

Cabinet resolved to: 

1. Endorse the Botley Road Retail Park Development Brief. 

71. Draft Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
2023-28  

The Executive Director (Communities and People) had submitted a report to seek 
approval for a draft Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2023-28 for 
public consultation.  The strategy was designed to offer a clear plan for the next five 
years which captured the Council’s priorities but remained flexible enough to respond to 
challenges and changes over the period, which were expected to be significant.  The 
document would therefore remain adaptable, with updates brought to Cabinet as the 
plan progressed.  

The Cabinet Member for Housing outlined the five priorities of the strategy as: providing 
more, affordable homes; great homes for all; housing for a net zero carbon future; 
preventing homelessness and adopting a rapid rehousing response; and ending rough 
sleeping. The Cabinet Member explained how the Council would aim to address each 
of these priorities within the period of the strategy.     

It was noted that the document would be subject to a statutory six week public 
consultation, and it was hoped that there would be a good level of engagement in order 
to further strengthen and improve it. 

In response to a Cabinet Member’s comment, the Housing Strategy and Needs 
Manager undertook to include additional detail relating to the governance of the 
strategy within the final document.  

Cabinet heard that a comprehensive consultation on the strategy was proposed which 
would include: online surveys; social media engagement; stakeholder and Member 
events involving community groups and charities; and engaging with those with lived 
experience.  The Leader commented that it would also be helpful to seek to engage city 
centre businesses with the plan, in order to assist with understanding the actions which 
the Council was already taking, and intended to take, to address homelessness. 

Cabinet resolved to: 

1. Note the progress made to develop a new Housing, Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy for Oxford; 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
2. Approve the draft Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy at 

Appendix 1 for public consultation; 
 
3. Approve the launch of a statutory 6-week public consultation to collect feedback on 

the draft strategy; and 
 
4. Delegate authority to the Executive Director (Communities and People), in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing, to make any necessary editorial 
corrections, minor amendments, and updates to the draft strategy and strategy 
evidence base prior to the public consultation. 

72. UK Shared Prosperity Fund Indicative Investment Plan  

The Head of Regeneration and Economy had submitted a report to seek Cabinet 
endorsement of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) Investment Plan, allocation of 
budget, and delegated authority to enter into a contract with government for delivery of 
the plan on behalf of the City Council. 

The Cabinet Member for Zero Carbon Oxford and Climate Justice reported that in 
accordance with the Levelling Up White Paper, in April 2022 the government had 
launched the UK Shared Prosperity Fund to help address geographical disparities in 
economic performance and circumstances.  The Council, as lead local authority for 
Oxford and the city, had been allocated a modest sum of grant funding (£1,000,000 
plus £20,000 to cover costs incurred in developing the plan) to invest over the period 
2022/23 to 2024/25.  The Council could also use up to 4% of the £1,000,000 allocation 
to undertake necessary fund administration.  The majority of the grant funding would be 
payable in the third year, with smaller amounts payable in the first two years. 

The Cabinet Member for Zero Carbon Oxford and Climate Justice outlined the 
objectives of the fund, as well as priority programme areas, projects and workstreams 
as detailed in the report.  It was highlighted that these did not represent discrete areas 
of work developed specifically in response to the grant funding, but built on work which 
the Council had already undertaken to identify and address gaps through the 
development of the City Centre Action Plan and the Oxford Economic Strategy. 

Cabinet resolved to: 

1. Endorse the Oxford City Council UK Shared Prosperity Investment Plan, as 
submitted to government on 1 August under a delegated officer decision, in order to 
secure up to £1m of funding for the city; 

 
2. Delegate authority to the Executive Director (Development) to take the necessary 

decisions and actions to oversee the UKSPF investment plan, including 
implementing and administering the scheme and the resulting projects in 
accordance with the requirements and priorities of the prospectus and fund; 

 
3. Delegate authority to the Executive Director (Development) to enter into a contract 

with central government to deliver the UKSPF and to make non-material changes to 
the investment plan in consultation with the Head of Financial Services / S151 
Officer, the Cabinet Member for Inclusive Economy and Partnerships, and the 
Cabinet Member for Zero Carbon Oxford and Climate Justice; and 

 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

4. Recommend to Council the establishing of capital and revenue budgets in 
accordance with paragraph 21 of the report. 

73. Minutes  

Cabinet resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2022 
as a true and accurate record. 

74. Dates of Future Meetings  

16 November 2022 

14 December 2022 

25 January 2023 

8 February 2023 

15 March 2023 

19 April 2023  

All meetings start at 6.00pm. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.57 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Wednesday 16 November 
2022 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 


